inated in a different currency from the functional currency and that are monetary in nature were included.

In assessing the currency risk, the assumption was made that the changes in bond prices resulting from currency trans-

lation are offset by corresponding changes in currency swaps and forward exchange contracts. No currency risk exists, as all

bond liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are hedged through derivative financial instruments. A sensitivity analysis

is therefore superfluous

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risks

When determining the fair value risk as part of the sensitivity analysis for interest rate risks, the discounted cash flow

method was used to determine the effects of shifts in interest rates on the relevant financial instruments.

A change of 100 basis points in the market interest rate on the reporting date would have resulted in an increase or de-

crease in earnings (after taxes) and on equity by the following amounts. For this analysis, it was assumed that all other varia-

bles, especially exchange rates, remain constant.

31.12.2017
in EURt

Earnings (before taxes) Equity

Increase
by 100 basis points

Decrease
by 100 basis points

Increase
by 100 basis points

Decrease
by 100 basis points

Revaluation of fixed-rate bonds – fair value –66.4 66.5 –66.4 66.5

Measurement of interest rate derivatives –
fair value 66.4 –66.5 66.4 –66.5

Measurement of cash flow hedge derivatives x x 39,591.9 –43,797.0

Interest expenses –3,075.0 3,075.0 –3,075.0 3,075.0

Total –3,075.0 3,075.0 36,516.9 –40,722.0

31.12.2016
in EURt

Earnings (before taxes) Equity

Increase
by 100 basis points

Decrease
by 100 basis points

Increase
by 100 basis points

Decrease
by 100 basis points

Revaluation of fixed-rate bonds – fair value –150.0 150.3 –150.0 150.3

Measurement of interest rate derivatives –
fair value 150.0 –150.3 150.0 –150.3

Measurement of cash flow hedge derivatives x x 46,021.3 –50,737.0

Interest expenses –980.2 980.2 –980.2 980.2

Total –980.2 980.2 45,041.1 –49,756.9

135A B O U T B I G   G R O U P M A N A G E M E N T R E P O R T   C O N S O L I D AT E D F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   N O T E S T O T H E C O N S O L I D AT E D F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

In addition to earnings (after taxes), the sensitivity of the equity for the variable-rate financial instruments was influ-

enced by the sensitivity of the cash flow hedge reserve in the analyses above.

9.3 Related party disclosures
Related parties for BIG are above all the Republic of Austria, as well as joint ventures and associates.

The Republic of Austria is the 100% owner of BIG. Please refer to note 3.3 for revenues generated with the Republic of